
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 3209 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4356 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in NE City Learning Centre, Allerton Grange on 

Monday, 1st September, 2008 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  
[...]
7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meetings held on 23 June 2008 and 
1 August 2008. 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

Chapel 
Allerton 

 BECKHILL FEASIBILITY STUDY 
 
To receive and consider the report of the East 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 20 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

9 - 14 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Chapel 
Allerton 

 INNER NORTH EAST LEEDS COMMUNITY 
CENTRES PRICING AND LETTINGS POLICY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

15 - 
28 

10   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay; 

 WELL-BEING (REVENUE) FUND – PROJECT 
PROPOSALS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

29 - 
32 

11   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay; 

 SUMMER COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
FEEDBACK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive function) 
 

33 - 
38 

12   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay; 

 QUARTER 1 2008/09 ACTIONS AND 
ACHIEVEMENTS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

39 - 
44 

13   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay; 

 AREA COMMITTEE WORKING GROUPS AND 
AREA PARTNERSHIPS - MEMBERSHIP 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 

45 - 
48 

14   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay; 

 AREA COMMITTEE ROLES FOR 2008/09 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

49 - 
120 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 20 October 2008. 
 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAYS VENUE 
 
NE City Learning Centre, Allerton Grange School 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 1st August, 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Lobley, M Rafique, E Taylor 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chair  
 

In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Chief Democratic Services 
Officer reported that nominations for the Chair had been received on behalf of 
Councillor Lobley and Members were asked to take a formal vote. 
 
RESOLVED – That following an overall majority of votes cast by those 
Elected Members present at the meeting eligible to vote, Councillor Matthew 
Lobley be elected chair of the North East (Inner) Area Committee for the 
2008/09 Municipal Year. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lobley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 1, Appointment 
of Chair, due to his participation in the vote.  (Minute No. 1 refers). 
 
Councillor Harker declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11, Review of 
the Palace Youth Project due to his position as Executive Member for 
Learning.  (Minute No. 8 Refers). 
 

3 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

5 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 1st August, 2008 

 

6 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer subm
[...]
 parts of Alwoodley were covered by the 
same Neighbourhood Policing Team as Moortown and Roundhay.  It was also 
difficult to provide exact figures for each ward as more than one ward may be 
covered by one Neighbourhood Policing Team. 
 
The following issues were discussed in relation to the Community Safety 
Annual Report: 
 

• ‘Hanoi’ style car crime – burglary and car crime had been identified as 
priority concerns. 

• Dispersal orders – a dispersal zone in Meanwood had proved 
successful and had received favourable media attention along with 
public participation. 

• Anti Social Behaviour – it was reported that incidents of anti social 
behaviour had risen but improved call handling and contact 
management had enabled responses to be more efficient.  It was 
recognised that prompt attention to anti social behaviour helped to 
prevent low level crime. 

• Concern regarding an increase in violent crime. 

• Statistics not including unreported crimes and residents fear of 
reporting crime. 

 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 1st August, 2008 

 

The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and Performance Framework/Strategic Plan 
2008-11 be noted. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest during the discussion on 
this item due to her position on the West Yorkshire Police Authority) 
 

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next scheduled meeting of the Area Committee was due to be held on 
Monday, 1 September 2008.  An additional meeting would be held towards 
the end of July 2008. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st September, 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 1ST AUGUST, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor   in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Lobley, M Rafique, E Taylor 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

8 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declar
[...]
e best 
in her new role. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 1 September 2008 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

Page 8



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 1st September  2008 
 
Subject:  Access to Services in Beckhill - Feasibility Study  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report delivers the feasibility study into the proposal for a new build, multi-agency 
service centre on the Beckhill estate endorsed by the Area Committee in February 2008.   

In addition, this report provides an update on the position regarding the future of the 
caretaker’s bungalow on the site of the former Miles Hill Primary School. The bungalow was 
refurbished to accommodate family and childrens services, paid for by Sure Start and the 
Area Committee. The report recommends a request is submitted to ring-fence any future 
capital receipt from the sale of the site to the value of the capital invested by Sure Start/Area 
Committee in order to fund relocation of the services on the Beckhill estate. The request will 
be subject to the development of a robust business plan and agreement from the Council’s 
Asset Management Group to the terms of any relocation to non-Council facilities. 

The report asks the Area Committee to consider the outcomes of the study, address the 
issues that have emerged and to decide on any further action.  
 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
 
 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Sheila Fletcher 
2145874 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

x 
 

  

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

Purpose of this report 

1 The purpose of this report is to deliver the feasibility study into a proposed Joint 
Service Cent
[...]
rea Management Team met with the Children’s Services Locality Enabler, 

Councillor Dowson and Early Years Service to discuss the long term provision of 
services in Beckhill and their location. It is proposed that the capital ringfenced from 
the disposal of the bungalow is reinvested towards refurbishment of the church 
premises to deliver family support services in Beckhill. It is proposed that these 
proposals are integrated around the Children’s Plan and link with the Meanwood 
Children Services Cluster.  

 
26 Asset Management Group has indicated their support for these proposals to be 

investigated and has advised the following as a process. 
 

• Establish a project team led by BIG and the Integrated Services Leader. 

Page 13



• Develop a business plan/project plan to determine the physical aspects of       
the scheme, refurbishment required and costs – with clarity on any 
proposed agreement between LCC and the church which would set down 
the relationship between the parties from an operational and property 
perspective - and which demonstrates how services will be re-provided. 

 
27 Asset Management Group has requested that subject to Area Committee approval, 

an update report is submitted to their September meeting.  
   
28 It should be noted that the cost to the Area Committee of the feasibility study is 

being questioned, as the content would not appear to provide the detail that had 
been expected nor represent value for money. 

 

Recommendations 

29 The Inner North East Area Committee are requested to: 
 

a. Support a request to Asset Management Group to ring-fence the capital 
invested in the caretaker’s bungalow by Sure Start and the Area Committee 
to facilitate the re-provision of services previously provided at the bungalow 
to Stainbeck Church – subject to a process, robust business plan and clear 
agreement with the Church on how services will be re-provided and hosted 
as outlined in section 26. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
1. Feasibility Report – Joint Services Centre in Beckhill, Meanwood, Leeds 

Page 14



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 1st September 2008 
 
Subject: Inner North East Leeds Community Centres Pricing and Lettings Policy  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report asks the Area Committee to endorse and implement a revised Pricing and 
Lettings Policy. A draft version of this policy was presented to the Area Committee in 
February 2008 and a three month consultation exercise undertaken. 

This report also provides information of work underway to ensure the effective 
implementation of the revised policy by the Lettings Unit to ensure a smooth transition from 
the existing policy to the revised one. 

This report does not cover the future of community facilities in the inner north east area or 
any efficiency measures that may need to be put in place.

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Sheila Fletcher 
Tel: 214 5875  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
x 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 

Purpose of this report 

1. This report outlines a revised Pricing and Lettings Policy to be implemented across 
inner north east Leeds on behalf of the Area Committee. The policy details how 
much groups would be charged for use of the community facilities to be managed by 
the Inner NE Area Committee to ensure they become financially viable and stable. 
In addition the policy outlines a schedule of discounts which will be applied to 
various types of community organisations hiring community centre facilities. 

2. Implementing this policy will ensure that the Area Committee is effe
[...]
0) 
 
 

Background papers 
 
There are no background papers to this report 

 
 
 

Page 32



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 1st September 2008 
 
Subject:   Community Engagement Strategy – Update on Summer Activity 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update on progress implementing the Area Committee’s community 
engagement strategy, in particular the efforts to ensure the annual cycle of community 
engagement helps inform the development of the Area Delivery Plan and Wellbeing 
spending programme. 
 
The report summarises the ward based community events held during the summer which 
focused on feed back to residents how their priorities and ideas shaped plans and actions. 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Kate Parry 
Tel: 214 5875  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
x 

Agenda Item 11

Page 33



 

Purpose of this report 

1 This report provides an update on progress implementing the Area Committeee’s 
community engagement strategy, in particular the efforts to ensure the annual cycle 
of community engagement helps inform the development of the Area Delivery Plan 
and Wellbeing spending programme. 

. 
2 The report summarises the ward based community events held during the summer 

which focused on feed back to residents on how their priorities and ideas shaped the 
plans and actions of the Area Committee. 
 

Background information 

3 The Area Committee has an agreed community strategy in place which seeks to 
engage with residents through an annual cycle of events that complements the 
service and budget planni
[...]
se. Altogether the cost of the events 

(excluding staff time) totalled £717.52.  
 

Conclusions 

19 The community engagement events held since Autumn last year have demonstrated 
a sustainable framework for regular consultation with residents in each ward. When 
including the Volunteer Thank You event the strategy shows four seasonal events: 

 
Autumn – Have Your Say (Planning Ahead) 
Winter – Volunteer Thank You Event 
Spring – Make Your Ideas Count 
Summer – Celebratory/Feedback Events 

 
20 If Members would like the Volunteer Thank You Event to continue as part of the 

community engagement framework, funding will have to be allocated in the Well-
Being fund in September. Last year £700 was allocated to the event and a similar 
amount would be needed this year.  

 
21 The community engagement strategy of having quarterly events appears to be 

successful in increasing participation and allowing residents to have greater 
influence in service planning and delivery. The addition of the ‘take action’ cards give 
residents more opportunity to contact and be aware of Area Management. It is 

Page 36



recommended that this strategy continues. It is suggested however that the focus of 
the planning ahead event is shifted away from identifying broad priorities to actual 
local actions.  

 

Recommendations 

22 The Area Committee is asked to note the content of this report.  In particular the 
achievement of completing the first annual cycle of resident engagement 
culminating, for the first time, in an area budget that has been allocated according to 
direct resident participation in the prioritisation of resources. 

23 The Area Committee is asked to approve the allocation of £700 from Wellbeing to 
support the Volunteer Thank You Event for 2008. 

 

Background papers 

There are no background papers to this report 

 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Commi
[...]
 

 
31. The IMPaCT intensive Family Support project has finished – the families engaged 

are now being supported with mainstream support services. A final project report will 
be considered by the project steering group in terms of sharing good practise.  

 
32. IMPaCT has contributed some funding towards publicity for the Birthday Celebration 

for Nelson Mandela organised by the Chapeltown 10-2 club. This event took place 
on 19th July and was attended by 250 residents.  

Page 43



 
33. Joint Service Centre Consultation – two public consultation events were organised  

over the summer in advance of the planning permission being submitted for the 
Chapeltown Joint Service Centre. A stakeholder workshop was also held – so that 
partners could find out more about the Centre and its design.  
 
Moor Allerton Partnership (MAP) 

34 The next MAP meeting was scheduled for 21st August, which was after the dispatch 
deadline for this report. A full update will therefore be provided at October Area 
Committee.  
 

Recommendations 

35. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Page 44



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 1st September 2008 
 
Subject: Area Committee Working Groups and Area Partnerships - Membership  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report seeks approval for the membership of the Area Committees’ Working Groups for 
the 2008/09 municipal year and agreement on representatives on the various thematic Area 
Partnerships (subject to corporate approval through the Member Management Committee).

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

Originator: John Woolmer 
Tel: 214 5874  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 45



 

Purpose of this report 

1 This report seeks approval for the membership of the Area Committees’ Working 
Groups for the 2008/09 municipal year and agreement on representatives on the 
various thematic Area Partnerships (subject to corporate approval through the 
Member Management Committee). 

 

 Background 
 

2 The Area Committee currently operates two Member Working Groups, as sub-
groups of the Area Committee. They are: 

• the Wellbeing Fund Members Working Group 

• the Youth Issues Working Group 

3 Both Groups are made up from an Elected Member from each ward and in a way 
which ensure all three political parties are represented on each Working Group. 

4 The Leeds Initiative has agreed to support the nomination of an Elected Member 
from each Area Committee to the relevant area based thematic partnership. This is 
to strengthen the links between partnership working and Area Committees.  

5 The Area Committee has agreed for a representative, Councillor Rafique, to sit on 
the North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership. This decision is subject to 
approval of the Council’s Member Management Committee who must agree on all 
Member appointments to Committees/Partnership Bodies.  

  

Proposed Memberships 
 

 Wellbeing Fund Members Group 
 

6 It is proposed that the Membership of this Working Group continues as: 
 

Councillors Dowson, Kendall and Lancaster 
 
 Youth Issues Group 
 
7 It is proposed that the Membership of this Working Group continues as: 
 

Councillors Lancaster, Lobley, and a Member from the Chapel Allerton ward to be 
nominated and agreed at the Area Committee 

 
8 It is further proposed that the Youth Issues Group takes responsibility to engage with 

Children’s Services/Trust on behalf of the Area Committee to maximise opportunities 
for joint commissioning of activities and delivery of ADP outcomes relating to young 
people. Any proposals that emerge would be fed through the Wellbeing Fund 
Members Group for recommendation to Area Committee as appropriate. 

  
Area Based Thematic Partnerships 

 
9 There are three area partnerships currently in operation, linked to the Leeds 

Initiative. These are: 
Page 46



• North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership (DCSP) 

• North East Children’s Partnership 

• East North East Housing Partnership 

• East North East Jobs Enterprise and Training Partnership (JET) 
 
10 The Area Committee has already nominated Councillor Rafique to the DCSP, so 

agreement is sought on representatives for the other three partnerships. 
  
11 Further area partnerships are likely to be developed shortly; these will probably 

include a Health/Wellbeing Partnership for example.  
 
12 It is proposed to agree representatives now for these anticipated partnerships and 

full briefs and inductions will be arranged once the partnerships are established for 
the relevant Members. 

 

Recommendations 

13 The Area Committee is requested to: 
 

(a) Approve membership of the Wellbeing Members Working Group as set out 
in section 5 

(b) Approve membership of the Youth Issues Working Group as set out in 
section 6 and agree a member from the Chapel Allerton Ward. 

(c) Agree the strengthening of the Youth Issues Working Group role to 
maximise influence and joint commissioning opportunities through 
Children’s Services/Trust. 

(d) Note the continuation of Councillor Rafique as a representative on the 
Divisional Community Safety Partnership for the remainder of the municipal 
year (subject to corporate approval through the Member Management 
Committee). 

(e) Agree representatives for the North East Children’s Partnership, Housing 
Partnership,  Jobs Enterprise and Training Partnership and any future 
Health/Wellbeing area partnership (subject to corporate approval through 
the Member Management Committee). 

 
Background papers 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Lobley, M Rafique, E Taylor 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

20  Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 10, Well-Being (Revenue) Fund – Project Proposals due to applications 
for funding from Meanwood Elderly Neighbourhood Action (MENA) and 
Karate for Inner City Kids (KICK) for which she is respectively Joint Chair and 
a Trustee. She withdrew from the meeting during the discussion on these 
applications.  Minute No. 19 refers. 
 
Councillor Harker declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Beckhill 
Feasibility Study, due to his position as Executive Member for Learning.  
Minute No. 26 refers. 
 

21  Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

22  Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

23  Minutes  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meetings held on 23 June 2008 and 1 
August 2008 were confirmed as correct records. 
 

24  Beckhill Feasibility Study  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager delivered the feasibility study 
into the proposals for a new build, multi-agency service centre on the Beckhill 
Estate as endorsed by the Area Committee in February 2008.  It also provided 
an update on the position regarding the future of the caretaker’s bungalow on 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

the site of the former Miles Hill Primary school which had been used to 
provide Family and Children’s services. 
 
The report recommended that a request be submitted to ring-fence any future 
capital receipt from the sale of the site to the value that had been invested by 
Sure Start and the Area Committee in order to fund the relocation of services 
on the Beckhill Estate. 
 
It was reported that it was not currently required to pursue a newly built centre 
and that services could be relocated within the Beckhill Estate.  Members 
attention was drawn to paragraphs 23 onwards in the report.  These 
described the proposals to move forward which involved the transfer of 
facilities to Stainbeck Church.  It was reported that funds would be available to 
upgrade facilities at Stainbeck Church to accommodate services that could 
not be provided from the new Children’s Centre at Carr Manor Primary 
School.  In response to a Members questions regarding the possibility of 
building extensions to current facilities, it was reported that this was not 
precluded by the proposals contained in this report. 
 
RESOLVED – That a request to Asset Management Group to ring-fence the 
capital invested in the caretaker’s bungalow by Sure Start and the Area 
Committee be supported to facilitate the re-provision of services previously 
provided at the bungalow to Stainbeck Church – subject to a process, robust 
business plan and clear agreement with the Church on how services will be 
re-provided and hosted as outlined in section 26 of the report. 
 
(Councillors Rafique and Dowson joined the meeting during the discussion of 
this item at 4.05 p.m. and 4.10 p.m. respectively). 
 

25  Inner North East Leeds Community Centres Pricing and Lettings Policy  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager asked the Area Committee to 
endorse and implement a revised Pricing and Lettings Policy.  A draft version 
had been presented to the Committee in February 2008 and a consultation 
exercise had been undertaken. 
 
In brief summary and in response to Members’ questions, the following issues 
were discussed: 
 

• Procedural issues at community centres – caretaking arrangements, 
key holder responsibilities and health and safety matters. 

• Charges were based on standard charges agreed by the Executive 
Board and amended by a scheme of discounts imposed by the Area 
Committee. 

• Potential costs to the Area Committee.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

(2) That the revised Pricing and Lettings Policy to be implemented in 
the inner north east community centres be endorsed. 

(3) That the indicative implementation date of 1 October 2008 be 
agreed.  If this date cannot be achieved, the policy to be 
implemented as soon as operationally possible. 

(4) That the Area Committee review income from Community Centres 
in the Inner North East Area 6 months after the implementation of 
the revised Pricing and Lettings Policy. 

 
(Councillor Wadsworth joined the meeting at 4.40 p.m. during the discussion 
on this item). 
(Councillor Lobley declared a personal interest in this item due to his position 
as Deputy Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing). 
 

26  Well-Being (Revenue) Fund – Project Proposals  
 

The East North East Area presented a report which detailed proposed 
projects to deliver local actions relating to agreed themes and outcomes of the 
Area Delivery Plan.  The projects had been discussed with Members of the 
Well-Being Fund Working Group and their recommendations were detailed in 
the report. 
 
It was reported that further information had been requested regarding the 
application for funding for REEMAP: Making the Difference Programme, and it 
was suggested that this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Area 
Committee. 
 
Further discussion focussed on the funding of projects that were of benefit to 
residents outside the boundaries of the Area Committee and on ways of 
assisting organisations to become independent of the need for repeat 
Wellbeing funding. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the following amounts of 
Wellbeing Revenue funds be released: 
 

(i) Meanwood Elders Neighbourhood Action – Approved - £1,500 
(ii) REEMAP: Making the Difference Programme – deferred 
(iii) Karate for Inner City Kids – Approved - £3,000 
(iv) Gang – Hoodies or Goodies – Approved - £2,000 

 
27  Summer Community Engagement Feedback  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager provided an update on 
progress implementing the Area Committee’s community strategy, in 
particular the efforts to ensure the annual cycle of community continued to 
help inform the development of the Area Delivery Plan and Wellbeing 
Spending. 
 
The report summarised the ward based community events held during the 
summer which focused on feed back to residents how their ideas shaped 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

plans and actions.  A recommendation was also made to approve an 
allocation of £700 from Wellbeing funds to support the Volunteer Thank You 
Event for 2008. 
 
It was reported that feedback received on the events would be circulated to 
Ward Members and that although a similar cycle of engagement would be 
held, different engagement exercises would be used to prevent repetition. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the content of the report be noted.  In particular the 
achievement of completing the first annual cycle of resident 
engagement culminating, for the first time, in an area budget that 
has been allocated according to direct resident participation in the 
prioritisation of resources. 

(2) That the allocation of £700 from Wellbeing funds to support the 
Volunteer Thank You Event for 2008 be supported. 

 
28  Quarter 1 2008/09 Actions and Achievements Report  
 

The report of the East North East Area provided Members with an update on 
actions and achievements of the Area Committee Team since the meeting 
held in June 2008. 
 
Issues highlighted in the report included the following: 
 

• Oakwood Town & District Centre Scheme 

• Townscape Heritage Initiative 

• Community Centres 

• Open Door 

• Community Engagement Events 

• Beckhill Implementation Group  

• IMPaCT 

• Moor Allerton Partnership – it was reported a further update would be 
provided at the October meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

29  Area Committee Working Groups and Area Partnerships - Membership  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager sought approval for the 
membership of the Area Committee’s Working Groups for the 2008/09 
Municipal Year and agreement on representatives on the various thematic 
Area Partnerships (subject to approval through the Member Management 
Committee). 
 
Members were informed of the current position of the Area Committee’s 
Working Groups and of the following themed partnerships that nominations 
had been sought for: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

• North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership (DCSP) 

• North East Children’s Partnership 

• East North East Housing Partnership 

• East North East Jobs Enterprise and Training Partnership (JET) 
 
It was also proposed to nominate a Children’s Champion and Members were 
informed that further partnerships were likely to be developed including a 
Health/Wellbeing Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the membership of the Wellbeing Members Working Group be 
approved as follows:  Councillors Dowson, Kendall and Lancaster. 

(2) That the membership of the Youth Issues Working Group be 
approved as follows: Councillors Lancaster, Lobley and Taylor. 

(3) That the strengthening of the Youth Issues Working Group role to 
maximise influence and joint commissioning opportunities through 
Children’s Services/Trust be agreed. 

(4) That the continuation of Councillor Rafique as a representative on 
the Divisional Community Safety Partnership for the remainder of 
the municipal year (subject to corporate approval through the 
Member Management Committee) be supported. 

(5) That the following representatives be agreed subject to corporate 
approval through the Member Management Committee: 

• North East Children’s Partnership – Councillor 
Wadsworth 

• East North East Jobs Enterprise and Training Partnership 
(JET) – Councillor Harker 

(6) That Councillor Lancaster be approved as the Area Committee’s 
Children’s Champion. 

(7) That all the aforementioned positions be reviewed at the first 
meeting of the Area Committee in the following Municipal Year. 

  
30  Area Committee Roles for 2008/09  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods presented the 
Area Committee with details of the Area Function schedules and roles in 
relation to service areas for 2008/09. A report had been submitted to 
Executive Board on 16 July 2008 which had subsequently approved the Area 
Functions and endorsed the enhanced roles of Area Committees. 
 
Members attention was brought to the increased and enhanced role of the 
Area Committee, particularly the increased influence on areas such as 
Community Engagement, Local Representation and the Children and Young 
People’s Plan.  Further discussion included budgets for CCTV and advertising 
on lampposts. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

31  Date and time of next meeting  
 

Monday, 20 October 2008 at 4.00 p.m. at Carr Manor High School. 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.30 p.m. 
 
 


